
Agenda\Planning Applications Committee\9 April 2015
Page 1

Department: Democratic Services

Division: Transformation 

Please ask for: Lee Brewin

Direct Tel: 01276 707335

Surrey Heath Borough Council

Surrey Heath House
Knoll Road
Camberley

Surrey GU15 3HD
Telephone: (01276) 707100
Facsimile: (01276) 707177

DX: 32722 Camberley
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.u
k

Friday, 27 March 2015

To: The Members of the Planning Applications Committee
(Councillors: Edward Hawkins (Chairman), Glyn Carpenter (Vice Chairman), 
David Allen, Richard Brooks, Mrs Vivienne Chapman, Colin Dougan, 
Surinder Gandhum, David Hamilton, David Mansfield, Ken Pedder, Audrey Roxburgh, 
Ian Sams, Pat Tedder, Judi Trow, Valerie White and John Winterton)

In accordance with the Substitute Protocol at Part 4 of the Constitution, 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting should give their apologies and 
arrange for one of the appointed substitutes, as listed below, to attend.  
Members should also inform their group leader of the arrangements made.

Substitutes: Councillors Rodney Bates, Ian Cullen, Paul Ilnicki, Lexie Kemp, 
Bruce Mansell and Alan Whittart

Site Visits

Members of the Planning Applications Committee may make a request for a site 
visit. Requests in writing, explaining the reason for the request, must be made to 
the Development Manager and copied to the Executive Head - Regulatory and 
the Democratic Services Officer by 4pm on Monday 30 March.

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee will be held at Council Chamber, 
Surrey Heath House on Thursday, 9 April 2015 at 7.00 pm.  The agenda will be set out as 
below. 

Please note that this meeting will be recorded.

Yours sincerely

Karen Whelan

Chief Executive

AGENDA
Pages

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes  3 - 10

Public Document Pack



Agenda\Planning Applications Committee\9 April 2015
Page 2

To confirm and sign the non-exempt minutes of the meeting held on 9 
March 2015.

3 Declarations of Interest  

Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and 
non pecuniary interests they may have with respect to matters which are 
to be considered at this meeting.  Members who consider they may have 
an interest are invited to consult the Monitoring Officer or the Democratic 
Services Manager prior to the meeting.

Planning Applications

4 Application Number: 14/1041 - 21-33 York Road, Camberley, Surrey 
GU15 4HS - Town Ward  

11 - 24

5 Application Number: 14/1129 - 325 Guildford Road, Bisley, Woking, 
GU24 9BD - Bisley Ward  

25 - 38

6 Supporting Documents  39 - 46

Glossary



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\9 March 2015

Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning 
Applications Committee held at 
Council Chamber, Surrey Heath House 
on 9 March 2015 

+ Cllr Edward Hawkins (Chairman)
+ Cllr Glyn Carpenter (Vice Chairman) 

+
+
+
-
+

+

Cllr David Allen
Cllr Richard Brooks
Cllr Mrs Vivienne Chapman
Cllr Colin Dougan
Cllr Surinder Gandhum
Cllr David Hamilton
Cllr David Mansfield

+
+
+
+
+
+
+

Cllr Ken Pedder
Cllr Audrey Roxburgh
Cllr Ian Sams
Cllr Pat Tedder
Cllr Judi Trow
Cllr Valerie White
Cllr John Winterton

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

Substitutes: None 

In Attendance:  Lee Brewin, Michelle Fielder, Gareth John, Jonathan Partington 
and Chenge Taruvinga

114/P Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2015 were confirmed and signed 
by the Chairman.

115/P Application Number: 14/1127 - Kennels, 79 Guildford Road, Bagshot, 
Surrey GU19 5NS - Bagshot Ward

The application was for the demolition of boarding kennels and erection of six 3 
bed dwelling houses.

Members were advised of the following updates:

 ‘SAMM payment as required of £3,209.00 has been received;
 Method of construction statement (Condition 5 on page 22) has been 

revised to include a requirement for the developer to confirm that there will 
be no on site burning.’

Some Members asked why the development had been recommended for approval 
when it was located in the Green Belt.  Officers advised that it was a re-use of 
existing land.  Furthermore, some Members sought clarification on whether there 
was a sufficient turning circle at the site to avoid any cars parked down the side of 
the houses being blocked in. Officers advised that the County Highways Authority 
had raised no objections.

Resolved that application 14/1127 be approved subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report of the Executive Head – 
Regulatory.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2 



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\9 March 2015

Note 1
The recommendation to approve the application was proposed by Councillor   
Richard Brooks and seconded by Councillor Pat Tedder.

Note2
In accordance with Part 4 Section D paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the voting in 
relation to this application was as follows:

Voting in favour of the recommendation to approve the application:

Councillors David Allen, Richard Brooks, Glyn Carpenter, Vivienne Chapman, 
Surinder Gandhum, Edward Hawkins, David Mansfield, Ken Pedder, Audrey 
Roxburgh, Ian Sams, Pat Tedder and Judi Trow, 

Voting against the recommendation to approve the application:
Councillors Valerie White and John Winterton. 

116/P Application Number: 15/0055 - 113 Frimley Road, Camberley, Surrey GU15 
2PP - Watchetts Ward

This application was for the change of use from A1 (Coffee Shop) to A3 (Dessert 
Parlour).

Members were advised of the following update:

 ‘Two additional representations of objection have been received expressing 
similar concerns to those already recorded.’

Some Members were concerned about the possibility of the existing extraction 
system being brought back into operation in the future.  Officers advised that the 
condition would be amended to reflect the removal of the system.

Resolved that application 15/0055 be approved as amended subject 
to conditions as set out in the report of the Executive Head – 
Regulatory.

Note 1
The recommendation to approve the application as amended was proposed by 
Councillor David Allen and seconded by Councillor David Mansfield.

Note2
In accordance with Part 4 Section D paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the voting in 
relation to this application was as follows:

Voting in favour of the recommendation to approve the application as amended:

Councillors David Allen, Richard Brooks, Glyn Carpenter, Vivienne Chapman, 
Surinder Gandhum, Edward Hawkins, David Mansfield, Ken Pedder, Audrey 
Roxburgh, Ian Sams, Pat Tedder, Judi Trow, Valerie White and John Winterton

Page 4



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\9 March 2015

117/P Application Number: 15/0015 - 55 The Avenue, Camberley, Surrey GU15 
3NF - St Michaels Ward

This application was for the change of use from C1 Bed and breakfast/Guest 
house to C2 Residential Institution including detached garage for 8 service users 
with learning disabilities.

Members were advised of the following updates:

 ‘SAMM payment as required of £2,104.00 has been raised;
 Three additional representations of objection raising similar concerns to 

those recorded in the report have been submitted;
 A representation of support has also been received.’

Resolved that application 15/0015 be approved subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report of the Executive Head – 
Regulatory.

Note 1
The recommendation to approve the application was proposed by Councillor 
Vivienne Chapman and seconded by Councillor Glyn Carpenter

Note2
In accordance with Part 4 Section D paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the voting in 
relation to this application was as follows:

Voting in favour of the recommendation to approve the application:

Councillors David Allen, Richard Brooks, Glyn Carpenter, Vivienne Chapman, 
Surinder Gandhum, Edward Hawkins, David Mansfield, Ken Pedder, Audrey 
Roxburgh, Ian Sams, Pat Tedder, Judi Trow, Valerie White and John Winterton

118/P Application Number: 14/0987 - 67-69 Park Street, Camberley, Surrey GU15 
3PE - Town Ward

This application is for the change of use from retail use (class A1) to a flexible use 
(class A1, A2 and A3) use.

Resolved that application 14/0987 be approved subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report of the Executive Head – 
Regulatory.

Note 1
The recommendation to approve the application was proposed by Councillor 
Richard Brooks and seconded by Councillor Judi Trow

Note2
In accordance with Part 4 Section D paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the voting in 
relation to this application was as follows:

Voting in favour of the recommendation to approve the application:

Page 5



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\9 March 2015

Councillors David Allen, Richard Brooks, Glyn Carpenter, Vivienne Chapman,  
Surinder Gandhum, Edward Hawkins, David Mansfield, Ken Pedder, Audrey 
Roxburgh, Ian Sams, Pat Tedder, Judi Trow, Valerie White and John Winterton. 

119/P Application Number: 14/1146 - Crabtree Park, Crabtree Road, Camberley, 
Surrey - Watchetts Ward

This application was for the change of use of land to provide an extension to the 
northern boundary of existing pumping station and erection of associated 
boundary fence (amendment to SU/12/0870).

Resolved that application 14/1146 be approved subject to conditions 
as set out in the report of the Executive Head – Regulatory.

Note 1
The recommendation to approve the application was proposed by Councillor 
Audrey Roxburgh and seconded by Councillor David Mansfield.

Note2
In accordance with Part 4 Section D paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the voting in 
relation to this application was as follows:

Voting in favour of the recommendation to approve the application:

Councillors David Allen, Richard Brooks, Glyn Carpenter, Vivienne Chapman,  
Surinder Gandhum, Edward Hawkins, David Mansfield, Ken Pedder, Audrey 
Roxburgh, Ian Sams, Pat Tedder, Judi Trow, Valerie White and John Winterton. 

120/P Application Number: 14/1016 - 67 High Street, Bagshot
[...]
nce of opinion and does not raise any new 
material not included within the application when the committee report was written. 
It is considered that the assessment of the application and the recommendation 
reached in the committee report is appropriate and it remains that the application 
is recommended for refusal for the reason stated.’

The Committee was advised that a SAMM payment had not been received; 
therefore a further reason for refusal would be included in relation to the SPA.

Resolved that application 14/1016 be refused as amended for the 
reasons as set out in the report of the Executive Head – Regulatory.

Note 1
It was noted for the record that Members had received an email from the applicant.

Note 2
The recommendation to refuse the application as amended was proposed by 
Councillor Glyn Carpenter and seconded by Councillor Judi Trow.

Note 3
In accordance with Part 4 Section D paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the voting in 
relation to this application was as follows:

Voting in favour of the recommendation to refuse the application as amended:

Councillors David Allen, Richard Brooks, Glyn Carpenter, Vivienne Chapman, 
Surinder Gandhum, Edward Hawkins, David Mansfield, Ken Pedder, Audrey 
Roxburgh, Ian Sams, Pat Tedder, Judi Trow, Valerie White and John Winterton. 

121/P Application Number: 14/1120 - Unit 1 Frimley Road, Camberley, Surrey 
GU15 3EN - St Michaels Ward

Page 7



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\9 March 2015

This application was for the erection of a ground floor entrance to service first floor 
flat.

Members welcomed this as an improvement to this site.

Resolved that application 14/1120 be approved subject to conditions 
as set out in the report of the Executive Head – Regulatory.

Note 1
The recommendation to approve the application was proposed by Councillor David 
Mansfield and seconded by Councillor Richard Brooks.

Note2
In accordance with Part 4 Section D paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the voting in 
relation to this application was as follows:

Voting in favour of the recommendation to approve the application:

Councillors David Allen, Richard Brooks, Glyn Carpenter, Vivienne Chapman, 
Surinder Gandhum, Edward Hawkins, David Mansfield, Ken Pedder, Audrey 
Roxburgh, Ian Sams, Pat Tedder, Judi Trow, Valerie White and John Winterton. 

122/P Application Number 14/1138 - 1 Dean Parade, Camberley, Surrey GU15 
4DQ - Old Dean Ward

This application was for the change of use from Class A1 (Retail) to Class A3 
Cafe. (Retrospective)

Members were advised of the following updates:

‘The applicant has request that the opening hrs prescribed by condition 1 on page 
60, be amended to 0630 to 1900hrs Monday to Sunday. However Officers are of 
the opinion that such an early start, 7 days a week would be unreasonable and no 
change to the condition as drafted is proposed.

An informative is also proposed:

The applicant is advised that the existing sanitary accommodation would be 
inadequate for environmental health purposes if it is to serve more than 15 ‘eat in’ 
customers, at any one time.’

Resolved that application 14/1138 be approved as amended subject 
to conditions as set out in the report of the Executive Head – 
Regulatory.

Note 1
The recommendation to approve the application as amended was proposed by 
Councillor Glyn Carpenter and seconded by Councillor Surinder Gandhum

Note2

Page 8



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\9 March 2015

In accordance with Part 4 Section D paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the voting in 
relation to this application was as follows:

Voting in favour of the recommendation to approve as amended the application:

Councillors David Allen, Richard Brooks, Glyn Carpenter, Vivienne Chapman, 
Surinder Gandhum, Edward Hawkins, David Mansfield, Ken Pedder, Audrey 
Roxburgh, Ian Sams, Pat Tedder, Judi Trow, Valerie White and John Winterton. 

123/P Application Number: 15/0088 - 9 Garrick Way, Frimley Green, Camberley, 
Surrey GU16 6LY - Frimley Green Ward

This application was for the erection of single storey rear extension and 
conversion of detached garage into domestic store.

This application had been reported to this Committee as the applicant was a Ward 
Councillor.

Members were advised of the following updates:

‘One representation received in support (making no specific comments).

One representation received raising an objection making the following comments:

• Impact of flooding from water collecting on rear patio and garden which will be 
exacerbated by proposal particularly with change in levels between properties

  [Officer comment: The application site falls within Flood Zone 1 (low risk) and any 
ground level difference between these properties is limited. Matters of surface 
water drainage from this proposal would be considered under the Building

  Regulations]

• Drawings do not indicate details of drainage. [Officer comments: The notes 
provided on the proposed drawings indicate methods for dealing with foul and 
surface water drainage with options given for soakaway or connections to the 
mains drainage for surface water. However, such matters would be considered 
under the Building Regulations]’

Resolved that application 14/0088 be approved subject to conditions 
as set out in the report of the Executive Head – Regulatory.

Note 1
It was noted for the record that the Chairman declared that the applicant was a 
serving councillor. 

Note 2
The recommendation to approve the application was proposed by Councillor 
Richard Brooks and seconded by Councillor David Allen.

Note 3
In accordance with Part 4 Section D paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the voting in 
relation to this application was as follows:

Page 9



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\9 March 2015

Voting in favour of the recommendation to approve the application:

Councillors David Allen, Richard Brooks, Glyn Carpenter, Vivienne Chapman, 
Surinder Gandhum, Edward Hawkins, David Mansfield, Ken Pedder, Audrey 
Roxburgh, Ian Sams, Pat Tedder, Judi Trow, Valerie White and John Winterton. 

Chairman 

Page 10



2014/1041 Reg Date 02/01/2015 Town

LOCATION: 21-33  YORK ROAD, CAMBERLEY, GU15 4HS
PROPOSAL: Erection of 7 two/three storey houses with access and 

parking following the demolition of 1 dwelling with the 
refurbishment of 6 two storey houses. (Amended plan 
rec'd 23/02/15).

TYPE: Full Planning Application
APPLICANT: Mr W Dunphy
OFFICER: Duncan Carty

RECOMMENDATION: Defer and Delegate for a legal agreement then GRANT 
subject to conditions

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 The proposal relates to the erection of 4 no. semi-detached two/three storey and 3 
no. detached two/three storey houses following the demolition of one dwelling with 
the refurbishment of 6 no houses with the new houses served by a new access and 
parking.  The proposal relates to the reversion of houses which have more recently 
been used as unauthorised houses in multiple occupation (a Class C4 use) back to 
residential (Class C3) use.  The application site is on the north side of York Road 
within the settlement of Camberley.

1.2 No objections are raised to the proposal on character, residential amenity and 
highway safety grounds.  

1.3 The current proposal would be CIL liable and, in addition, would require the 
provision of a legal obligation to provide mitigation against the impact of the proposal 
on the SPA (in the form of a SAMM payment).  Subject to the completion of a legal 
agreement prior to 9 April 2015, the application is considered to be acceptable. 

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

2.1 The application site lies on the north side of York Road in Camberley.  The 0.4 
hectare site falls predominantly within a residential area, with residential properties 
(and a business) within Cromwell Road to the rear and residential properties to 
either flank and opposite the site.   The site falls within a “Victorian/Edwardian 
subdivisions” character area as defined within the Western Urban Area Character 
Supplementary Planning Document 2012.   The application site relates to seven 
detached 1930’s residential properties which have more recently been used as 
unauthorised houses in multiple occupation (providing, it is understood, 35 
bedrooms).  The front garden areas of these dwellings are predominantly 
hardstanding, often gravel, and used for parking purposes.  The rear gardens of 
these properties have become a shared area for use by the residents of these 
properties.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 4 



These residential properties have front drives.  The land falls from east to west 
across the site and from the front to the rear of the site.        

2.2 York Road and Cromwell Road predominantly comprise two and single storey 
detached dwellings.  However, there are flatted developments at Minster Court and 
York Place, on York Road and to the west of the application site, and at Nutfield 
Court and Almond Court on Cromwell Road.  The application site falls about 700 
metres from the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area (SPA) and about 
200 metres from Camberley Town Centre.

3.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

3.1 SU/13/0616 Erection of 12 no three storey 3 bedroom town houses with 
accommodation in the roofspace, a two storey building with 
accommodation in the roof to provide 12 no one bedroom flats and a 
two storey building with accommodation in the roof to provide 12 no 
two bedroom flats with associated parking, access and landscaping 
following the demolition of existing properties.  

This application was withdrawn in August 2014 following officers' 
concerns about the quantum of development and impact on the 
established pattern and character of the streetscene and the local 
area.

4.0 THE PROPOSAL

4.1 The proposal relates to the erection of 4 no. semi-detached two/three storey and 3 
no. detached two/three storey houses following the demolition of one dwelling (27 
York Road) with the refurbishment of 6 no houses with the new houses served by a 
new access and 
[...]
entation in support on the 
basis so long as the appearance of the existing properties are improved.  Five 
representations raising an objection had been received summarised below: 

6.1 Impact on privacy and overlooking of neighbouring properties and gardens [See 
Paragraph 7.3]

6.2 Overbearing impact of development, including height, scale and density, which is 
out of keeping with local character [See Paragraph 7.2]

6.3 Loss of privacy [See Paragraph 7.3]

6.4 Inadequate parking provision [See Paragraph 7.4] 

6.5 Impact on trees [See Paragraph 7.2]

6.6 Impact on noise [See Paragraph 7.3] 

6.7 Impact of increased traffic on local highway network [See Paragraph 7.4]

6.8 Impact on right to light [Officer comment: This is a legal matter falling outside of 
planning law]

6.9 Impact on wildlife and flora [Officer comment: Noting the site location, it is not 
considered that there is any likely presence of any protected species]

6.10 Backland form of development is out of character [See Paragraph 7.2]

6.11 Overbearing impact on neighbouring properties [See Paragraph 7.3] 

6.12 More details on gas, water (including water pressure) and electricity supply, as 
well as drainage and appearance, required [Officer comment: Gas, water and 
electricity supply are matters for the relevant utility company concerned.  The 

Page 13



matters relating to drainage could be considered by condition.  There is sufficient 
information regarding appearance to determine this application]

6.13 The poor quality of the existing properties and the insistencies of anti-social 
behaviour emanating from the site and the improvements proposed to these 
properties should not be reasons to grant the proposal [Officer comment:  The 
current proposal is assessed on the merits of the proposal]

6.14 Light pollution [See Paragraph 7.3]

6.15 Lack of ridge height defined on submitted drawings and developer could increase 
size of development at a later date [Officer comment: the drawings are 
[...]
ard to the adverse effect on the integrity of the Special 
Protection Area in that there is likely to be an increase in dog walking, general 
recreational use and damage to the habitat and the protected species within the 
protected areas. Accordingly, since the planning authority is not satisfied that 
Regulation 62 of the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulation 2010 (The 
Habitats Regulation) applies in this case, it must refuse permission in accordance 
with Regulation 61 (5) of the Habitats Regulations and Article 6 (3) of Directive 
92/43/EE. For the same reasons the proposal conflicts with guidance contained in 
the National Planning Policy Framework and Policy CP14 of the Surrey Heath Core 
Strategy and Development Management Policies 2012 and Policy NRM6 of the 
South East Plan 2009 and Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area Avoidance 
Strategy Supplementary Planning Document (2012).

Page 24



2014/1129 Reg Date 16/02/2015 Bisley

LOCATION: 325 GUILDFORD ROAD, BISLEY, WOKING, GU24 9BD
PROPOSAL: Erection of 9 dwellings (including four 2 storey (with 

accommodation in the roof) three bedroom, three 2 storey 
four bedroom and two 2 storey (with accommodation in the 
roof) five bedroom properties) with garages, parking, cycle 
stores, ancillary works, landscaping and access from 
Foxleigh Grange, following demolition of the existing 
buildings. (Amended plans rec'd 18/03/2015).

TYPE: Full Planning Application
APPLICANT: Mr & Mrs MacDonald

Affordable Rentals
OFFICER: Duncan Carty

RECOMMENDATION: Defer and Delegate for a legal agreement then GRANT 
subject to conditions

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 The proposal relates to the erection of 9 houses comprising 4 no. two storey (with 
accommodation in the roof) terraced dwellings, 3 no two storey linked-detached 
dwellings and 2 no. two storey (with accommodation in the roof) detached dwellings.  
The proposal would, in effect, be an extension to the recently completed Foxleigh 
Grange residential development 
[...]
modation in the 
roof) residential dwellings with parking, cycle stores, landscaping, 
ancillary works and access from Foxleigh Grange following the 
demolition of existing buildings.  

Refused permission in July 2014 on SPA grounds (lack of SANG 
capacity for the scale of the development proposal), and affordable 
housing and local infrastructure (refused without securing mitigation 
through a legal obligation).  

4.0 THE PROPOSAL

4.1 The current proposal relates to the erection of 4 no. two storey (with accommodation 
in the roof) terraced dwellings, 1 no detached two storey dwelling,  2 no two storey 
semi-detached dwellings and 2 no. two storey (with accommodation in the roof) 
detached dwellings.  The proposal would provide a total of 17 parking spaces, 
including 4 garage spaces.    

4.2 The current proposal would provide three blocks of development, lining up roughly 
with the Foxleigh Grove development to the south east.  The frontage block of four 
terraced houses would be sited slightly forward of 1-6 Foxleigh Grange, the middle 
block of three units including a pair of semi-detached units and a detached unit 
aligning with 7 and 8 Foxleigh Grange and the rear block of two detached units 
aligning with 9-14 Foxleigh Grange.  The proposed parking would be arranged 
between these blocks with access through the adjoining parking courts serving 
existing Foxleigh Grange properties.  

4.3 Each residential dwelling would have a ridge height of about 9 metres, reducing to 
5.1 metres at the eaves, except Plot 5 which would have a reduced ridge height of 
approximately 7.5 metres.  The frontage dwellings would have a front and a rear 
dormer each to provide roof level accommodation and, in terms of building height 
and design would reflect the residential properties in Foxleigh Grange.  The middle 
block would include two storey dwellings, and those to the rear would have front 

Page 26



rooflights and rear dormers also providing roof level accommodation f
[...]
sk [Officer comment: The site falls within Flood zone 1 (low risk) 
and matters regarding drainage would be dealt with a drainage condition, if 
minded to approve]

6.6 Impact of dust from construction on property [Officer comment: This is a private 
matter]

6.7 Access to Foxleigh Grange is proposed without any consultation with existing 
residents of this cul-de-sac [Officer comment: There is no obligation for the 
applicant to undertake such a pre-consultation process]

6.8 Foxleigh Grange was advertised and sold on the basis of the development now 
built and without reference to the new proposal.  Foxleigh Grange is a private road 
for which existing residents pay a service charge [Officer comment: This is a 
private matter]

6.9 Loss of secluded nature of Foxleigh Grange [see Paragraph 7.4 below]

6.10 Lack of adequate parking [see Paragraph 7.5 below]

6.11 Impact of overspill parking during construction [Officer comment: This would not 
be a reason to refuse this application.  Nevertheless, a method of construction, 
including the provision of on-site parking facilities for construction traffic is 
proposed by condition]

7.0 PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS

7.1 The current proposal is to be assessed against Policies CP1, CP2, CP5, CP6, CP8, 
CP9, CP11, CP14, DM9, DM11 and DM12 of the Surrey Heath Core Strategy and 
Development Management Policies 2012; Policy NRM6 of the South East Plan 
2009 (as saved); and the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).  In addition, 
advice in the Developer Contributions SPD 2011; Thames Basin Heaths Special 
Protection Area Avoidance Strategy SPD 2012; Interim Affordable Housing 
Procedure Note 2012; and, the Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) are relevant.  
The main issues in the consideration of this application are:

 Principle for the development;

 Impact on local character;

 Impact on residential amenity; 

 Impact on highway safety;

 Impact on the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area and CIL; 

 Impact on aff
[...]
in Multiple 
Occupation

Small shared dwelling houses occupied by 
between three and six unrelated individuals, as 
their only or main residence, who share basic 
amenities such as a kitchen or bathroom.

D1. Non-residential 
Institutions

Clinics, health centres, crèches, day nurseries, 
day centres, school, art galleries, museums, 
libraries, halls, places of worship, church halls, 
law courts. Non-residential education and training 
areas.

D2. Assembly & Leisure Cinemas, music and concert halls, bingo and 
dance halls (but not nightclubs), swimming baths, 
skating rinks, gymnasiums or sports 
arenas (except for motor sports, or where 
firearms are used).

Sui Generis Theatres, houses in multiple paying occupation, 
hostels providing no significant element of care, 
scrap yards, garden centres, petrol filling stations 
and shops selling and/or 
displaying motor vehicles, retail warehouse clubs, 
nightclubs, laundrettes, dry cleaners, taxi 
businesses, amusement centres and casinos.

Page 48


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Application Number: 14/1041 - 21-33 York Road, Camberley, Surrey GU15 4HS - Town Ward
	5 Application Number: 14/1129 - 325 Guildford Road, Bisley, Woking, GU24 9BD - Bisley Ward
	6 Supporting Documents
	 Glossary



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\9 April 2015

Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning 
Applications Committee held at 
Council Chamber, Surrey Heath House 
on 9 April 2015 

+ Cllr Edward Hawkins (Chairman)
+ Cllr Glyn Carpenter (Vice Chairman) 

+
+
+
+
+
-
+

Cllr David Allen
Cllr Richard Brooks
Cllr Mrs Vivienne Chapman
Cllr Colin Dougan
Cllr Surinder Gandhum
Cllr David Hamilton
Cllr David Mansfield

-
-
+
+
+
+
+

Cllr Ken Pedder
Cllr Audrey Roxburgh
Cllr Ian Sams
Cllr Pat Tedder
Cllr Judi Trow
Cllr Valerie White
Cllr John Winterton

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

Substitutes:  

In Attendance:  Andrew Crawford, Duncan Carty, Jonathan Partington, 
Jessica Harris-Hooton and Cllr Tim Dodds

124/P Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2015 were confirmed and signed by 
the Chairman.

125/P Application Number: 14/1041 - 21-33 York Road, Camberley, Surrey GU15 
4HS - Town Ward

The application was for the Erection of 7 two/three storey houses with access and 
parking, following the demolition of 1 dwelling with the refurbishment of 6 two 
storey houses. (Amended plan rec'd 23/02/15).

Members were advised of the following updates:

‘SAMM Payment as required of £3,945 has been received. 
Street scene elevations have been provided by the agent.

Recommendation change to: approve

Two further objections received raising these additional objections:

 No defined ridge line for the new housing [Officer comment: The ridge lines 
for the new houses are shown on the submitted drawings]

 Overspill parking on York Road, a narrow road with parking restrictions 
which is used by people using the town centre [see Paragraph 7.5 of the 
officer report]



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\9 April 2015

 Impact on water pressure [Officer comment: This is a matter for the water 
suppliers]

 Lack of parking on Cromwell Road  [see Paragraph 7.5 of the officer report]
 The level of development in the local area has been reached and no further 

development can be accommodated [Officer comment: The site falls within 
the settlement area and there are no such restrictive policies in place] 

 Loss of natural habitat between Cromwell Road and York Road [Officer 
comment: It is not considered that there is significant natural habitat on the 
application site]

For information

The current proposal incorporates pergolas to the front, side and rear of the new 
dwellings.

CIL payment is approx. £150K. ‘

Resolved that application 14/1041be approved as amended, subject 
to conditions as set out in the report of the Executive Head – 
Regulatory; 

Note 1
The recommendation to approve the application as amended was 
proposed by Councillor   Mrs Vivienne Chapman and seconded by 
Councillor Colin Dougan.

Note2
In accordance with Part 4 Section D paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the 
voting in relation to this application was as follows:

Voting in favour of the recommendation to approve the application as 
amended:

Councillors David Allen, Richard Brooks, Glyn Carpenter, Vivienne 
Chapman, Colin Dougan, Surinder Gandhum, Edward Hawkins, David 
Mansfield, Ian Sams, Pat Tedder, Judi Trow, Valerie White and John 
Winterton.

126/P Application Number: 14/1129 - 325 Guildford Road, Bisley, Woking, GU24 
9BD - Bisley Ward

This application was for the erection of 9 dwellings (including four 2 storey (with 
accommodation in the roof) three bedroom, three 2 storey four bedroom and two 2 
storey (with accommodation in the roof) five bedroom properties) with garages, 
parking, cycle stores, ancillary works, landscaping and access from Foxleigh 
Grange, following demolition of the existing buildings. (Amended plans rec'd 
18/03/2015).

This application would have normally been considered under the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation for Officers but it was called in by a Local Ward Member.



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\9 April 2015

Members were advised of the following updates:

‘SAMM Payment as required of £6,825 has been received. 

The Committee noted a Member’s concerns in relation to the SPA, traffic 
management, overdevelopment and the possible negative impact on the Village.

Recommendation change to: approve

One further objection received raising these additional objections:

 When cars park on Foxleigh Grange, it is not wide enough for two cars to 
pass and the proposal will exacerbate this issue [see Paragraph 7.5 of the 
officer report]

For information 

CIL payment is approximately £180K.’

Resolved that application 14/1129 be approved as amended subject 
to the conditions as set out in the report of the Executive Head – 
Regulatory.

Note 1
The recommendation to approve the application as amended was 
proposed by Councillor   Richard Brooks and seconded by Councillor 
David Allen.

Note2
In accordance with Part 4 Section D paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the 
voting in relation to this application was as follows:

Voting in favour of the recommendation to approve the application as 
amended:

Councillors David Allen, Richard Brooks, Glyn Carpenter, Vivienne 
Chapman, Colin Dougan, Surinder Gandhum, Edward Hawkins, Ian Sams, 
Pat Tedder, Judi Trow, Valerie White and John Winterton.

Voting against the recommendation to approve the application, as 
amended:
Councillor David Mansfield. 

Chairman 



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\9 April 2015


